Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Company’s risk
management policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

NAM CHEONG LIMITED
126

NAM CHEONG LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

35.4 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in Labuan and foreign
operations, including Singapore and Marshall Islands. The Group’s net investments in Singapore and Marshall
Islands are not hedged as currency positions in SGD and USD are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk based on monetary assets and liabilities:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before income tax to a reasonably
possible change in the SGD, USD, EUR, BND and JPY exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

  Profit before income tax

  2017 2016

Group  RM’000 RM’000

SGD/RM Strengthened by 4% (2016: 5%) (45,915) (101,163)

 Weakened by 4% (2016: 5%) 45,915 101,163

USD/RM Strengthened by 3% (2016: 5%) (33,865) (60,515)

 Weakened by 3% (2016: 5%) 33,865 60,515

EUR/RM Strengthened by 6% (2016: 5%) (562) 9

 Weakened by 6% (2016: 5%) 562 (9)

BND/RM Strengthened by 4% (2016: 5%) - 104

 Weakened by 4% (2016: 5%) - (104)

JPY/RM Strengthened by 1% (2016: 5%) (11) (337)

 Weakened by 1% (2016: 5%) 11 337

Company

SGD/RM Strengthened by 4% (2016: 5%) (41,714) (51,073)

 Weakened by 4% (2016: 5%) 41,714 51,073

USD/RM Strengthened by 3% (2016: 5%) - 1,051

 Weakened by 3% (2016: 5%) - (1,051)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
127

NAM CHEONG LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 82

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

35.5 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

 Company

 2017 2016

 RM’000 RM’000

Gross amount of recognised financial assets

- Amount due from subsidiaries 1,358,952 243,419

Gross amount of recognised financial liabilities set off

- Amount due to subsidiaries (11,314) (142,843)